Orange County (NY) near Stewart Air National Guard Base

Background

The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) and the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR) will begin an exposure assessment of per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) in drinking water near the Stewart Air National Guard Base (ANGB).  The assessment will start in February 2020 and focus on a random selection of households served by the City of Newburgh drinking water system. As a part of this assessment, we will recruit participants and conduct blood and urine testing.

Use and spills of aqueous film forming foam (AFFF) containing PFAS occurred at the Stewart Air National Guard base during firefighting training and emergency responses. The PFAS chemicals traveled into the surface water affecting the City of Newburgh’s drinking water sources.

In 2013, PFAS levels from samples taken at the City’s primary drinking water source, Washington Lake, were higher than the Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA’s) current health advisory level, but lower than the provisional health advisory at the time. The EPA lowered their health advisory in May 2016. The City of Newburgh removed Washington Lake from service and began using its backup water supply (Brown’s Pond) in May 2016, prior to the EPA’s lowering of the health advisory. In June 2016, the drinking water system was connected to the New York City Catskill Aqueduct. Based on information available to the ATSDR, the City of Newburgh drinking water supply currently meets federal and state PFAS guidelines.

Sampling Area

CDC/ATSDR has identified a random selection of households exposed to PFAS in their drinking water through the City of Newburgh’s public drinking water system. City of Newburgh water customers include residents of the City of Newburgh and some homes within the Town of Newburgh. Choosing a random selection of households to participate will help estimate exposure for all community members, even those not selected to participate. Residents with private wells will not be recruited because very few private wells exceeded the PFAS health advisory level and we would not be able to draw meaningful conclusions for this group.

All individuals living in selected households are eligible to participate if they:

  • are 3 years of age or older (children will be included in the exposure assessment only if we have consent from a parent or legal guardian)
  • do not have a bleeding disorder and are not anemic
  • have lived in the sampling area for at least one year before May 2, 2016.

You do not need to be a United States citizen to participate. If you speak a language other than English, we can provide translation for you.

Schedule

CDC and ATSDR will begin an exposure assessment in February 2020. Recruitment lasts about five weeks, then we will be in Newburgh for approximately two weeks for sampling. Individual results will be mailed to participants. This could take several months. We will also write a final report summarizing the findings and recommendations for your community and present the results at a public meeting.

Information session

CDC/ATSDR scientists will hold an information session to inform the community about ATSDR, the PFAS exposure assessment, the participant recruitment process, and upcoming PFAS testing to be conducted.

When
February 11, 2020
5:30 p.m.–8:00 p.m.
Presentation will start at 6:00 p.m.

Where
City of Newburgh Activity Center
401 Washington Street
Newburgh, NY 12550

For More Information 
For information on work being done in the City of Newburgh, Orange County, NY, contact Luis Rivera-Gonzalez, Region 2 Toxicologist, 732-906-6933, lqx8@cdc.gov.

Page last reviewed: January 27, 2020